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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 433

AN ACT torenumber 814.75 (1) and 814.76 (1t renumber and amend 939.623, 939.624 and 948.075 (1D);
amend 46.07, 301.32 (1), 302.13, 303.01 (8) (b), 948 Dintro.), 948.05 (1m), 948.05 (2), 948.12 (1m) (intro.),
948.12(2m) (intro.) and 973.082m); andto create 16.964 (1), 20.410 (1) (gj), 20.455 (2) (gj), 20.505 (6) (gj),
303.01(8) (c) 7m., 303.065 (5) (cg), 814.75 (1g), 814.76 (1g), 939.617, 948.05 (2p), 948.12 (3) and 973.042 of the
statutestelating to: child pornographysexual exploitation of a child, using a computer to facilitate a child sex crime,
grantsto nonprofit oganizations providing services to victims of sexual assault, making appropriations, and provid

ing penalties.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 20.455(2) (gj) General operations; chilgornogra
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: phy surcharge. All moneys receiveds part B of any

child pornography surchge imposed under 873.042
SecTioN 1. 16.964 (1) of the statutes is created to for investigating denses under s. 948.05 or 948.12.

read: SecTioN 4. 20.505(6) (gj) of the statutes is created
16.964(11) From the appropriation under s. 20.505 to read:
(6) (gj), theoffice shall provide grants to nonprofitga- 20.505(6) (gj) Grants for victims of sexualssault;

nizations that provide services to victims of sexual child pornography swharge. All moneys received as
assault. The ofice shall develop criteria and procedures part C of any child pornography surclyar imposed
for usein selecting grantees and administering the grantunders. 973.042 for the grant programder s. 16.964
program. Notwithstanding s. 227.10 (1), the criteria and (11).

proceduresieed not be promulgated as rules under ch.  Section 5. 46.07 of the statutes, aected by2005

227. WisconsinAct 25 is amended to read:
SecTioN 2. 20.410(1) (gj) of the statutes is created 46.07 Property of patientsor residents. All money

to read: includingwages and othgrroperty delivered to an fof
20.410(1) (gj) General operations; chilpornogra cer or employee of any institution for the benefit of a

phy surcharge. All moneys receive@s part A of any  patientor resident shall immediatehe delivered tohe
child pornography surchge imposed under 873.042 stewardwho shall enter the money upon the stewgard’
to operate institutions and to provide field and adminis booksto the credit of the patient or resident. The property

trative services. shall be used only undethe direction and with the
SecTioN 3. 20.455(2) (gj) of the statutes is created approvalof the superintendent and for the crime victim
to read: andwitness assistance surafpaunder s. 973.045 (4), the

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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delinquencyvictim and witness assistance surgigar tim and witness assistance surgeaunder s. 973.045
unders. 938.34 (8d) (c), the deoxyribonucleic acid analy (4), thedeoxyribonucleic acid analysis surajp@munder

sis surchage under s. 973.046, the child pornography s. 973.046, the child pornograptsurchage under s.

surchargainder s. 973.042he drug diender diversion 973.042 and the drug éénderdiversion surchge under

surchage under s. 973.043, or the benefit of the patient s. 973.043, shall restore the money anféas to the

or resident. If the money remains uncalled for for one inmatewhen dischayed.

year afterthe patiens or residen$ death or departure SecTion 8. 303.01(8) (b) of the statutes, afedted
from the institution, the superintendent shall deposit the by 2005 Wsconsin Act 25is amended to read:
moneyin the general fund. If anpatient or resident 303.01(8) (b) The department shall distribute earn

leavesproperty other than moneyuncalled for at an  ingsof an inmate or resident, otttban an inmate or resi
institutionfor one yearthe superintendent shall sell the dentemployed under sub. (2) (em), for the crime victim
property,and the proceeds shall be depositetthe gen andwitness assistance suragaunder s973.045 (4), for
eralfund. If any person satisfies the department, within the delinquency victim and witness assistance sugehar
5 years after the deposit, of his or her right to the deposit,nders. 938.34 (8d) (c), for the deoxyribonucleic acid
thedepartment shall direct the departmeradrinistra  analysissurchage under s. 973.046 (4) and foom
tion to draw its warranin favor of the claimant and it pjiancewith s. 303.06 (2) and may distribute earnings for
shall chage the same to the appropriation madesby  the support of the inmate’or resideng dependents and
20.913(3) (c). for other obligations either acknowledged by the inmate
Section 6. 301.32(1) of the statutes, asfefted by o resident in writing or which have been reduced tojudg
2005Wisconsin Act 25is amended to read: mentthat may be satisfied accorditmlaw The depart
301.32(1) PROPERTY DELIVERED TO WARDEN OR mentmayalso distribute earnings for the child pornegra
SUPERINTENDENTCREDITAND DEBIT. All money and other phy surchage under s. 973.042 dhe drug dender
propertydelivered to an employee of any state COIMec ;o rsion surchage under s. 973.043, but only if the

t'ﬁnﬁlt:ns;t?t'on ];0: tk;ﬁ benegt ofa prlgo?er dor rtesu?]ent inmateor resident has first provided for the reasonable
shallbe delivered to the wardem superintendent, who supportof his or her dependents.

shall enter the property upon hig her accounts to the SecTion 9. 303.01 (8) (C) 7m. of the statutes is
creditof the prisoner or resident. The property may be createdo read' ' '

usedonly under the direction and with the approval of the .
superintendentr warden and for therime victim and 303.01(8) (c) 7m. Payment of the child pornography
surchargainder s. 973.042.

witnessassistance surclgg under s. 973.045 (4), the .
delinquencyvictim and withess assistance surgfear to resg_gTION 10. 303.065 (5) (cg) of the statutes is created

unders. 938.34 (8d) (c), the deoxyribonucleic acid analy .
sis surchage under s. 973.046, the child pornography 303.065(5) (cg) Payment of the child pornography
surchargainder s. 973.042.

surchargeainder s. 973.042he drug diender diversion th _ bered
surchargainder s. 973.043, or the benefit of the prisoner __ SECTION 11 814.75 (1) of the statutes is renumbere
or resident. If the money remains uncalled for for one 814.75(1r).

yearafter the prisonés or residens death or departure SECTION 12. 814.75 (1g) of the statutéscreated to
from thestate correctional institution, the superintendent "€ad: .

shalldeposit it in the general fund. If any prisoneresi 814.75(1g) The child pornography surclger under
dentleaves properhother than monewncalled forata S 973.042. )
statecorrectional institutiorior one yearthe superinten SecTion 13. 814.76 (1) of the statutes is renumbered

dentshall sell the property and deposit the proceeds in the814.76(1r). .
generalfund, donate the property to a public agency or ~ SECTION 14. 814.76 (1) of the statutéscreated to
private, nonprofit oganization or destroy the property —read: _

If any person satisfies the department, within 5 years after 814.76(1g) The child pornography surclgerunder

the deposit, of his or her right to the deposit, the depart S-973.042. _
ment shall direct the department of administration to ~ SECTION 15. 939.617 of the statutes is created to read:

draw its warrant in favor of the claimant and it shall 939.617 Minimum sentence for certain child sex
chargethe same to the appropriation made by s. 20.9130ffenses. (1) Except as provided isubs. (2) and (3), if
(3) (bm). aperson is convicted of\dolation of s. 948.05, 948.075,
SecTioN 7. 302.13 of the statutes, aeated by2005 or 948.12, the court shall imposebifurcated sentence
WisconsinAct 25 is amended to read: unders. 973.01. The term of confinement in prison por

302.13 Preservation of property an inmate brings tion of the bifurcated sentence shall be at least 5 years for
to prison. The department shall preserve money and violationsof s. 948.05 or 948.075 and 3 years for viola
effects,except clothes, in the possession of an inmatetionsof s. 948.12. Otherwise the penalties for the crime
whenadmitted to the prison anslibject to the crime vic apply, subject to any applicable penalty enhancement.
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(2) Ifaperson is convicted of a violation of s. 948.05,
948.075,0r 948.12the court may impose a sentence that

_3_
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the actorbelieves or has reason to believe has not attained
theage 0of16 years with intent to have sexual contact or

is less than the sentence required under sub. (1), or magexualintercourse with the individual in violation of s.

placethe person on probation, only if the court finds that

the best interests of the community will be served and the

public will not be harmed and if the court places its rea
sonson the record.

(3) This section does not apply if thefefder was
underl18 years of age when the violation occurred.

SecTioN 16. 939.623 of the statutes is renumbered
939.618,and 939.618 (title), as renumberedansended
to read:

939.618 (title) Increased-penalty; Mandatory
minimum sentence for repeat serious sex crimes.

SecTION 17. 939.624 of the statutes is renumbered
939.619,and 939.619 (title), as renumberedansended
to read:

939.619 (title) Increased-penalty; Mandatory
minimum sentence for repeat seriousviolent crimes.

SecTioN 18. 948.05 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.05(2) (intro.) Whoever does any of the follew
ing with knowledge of the character and content of the
sexuallyexplicit conduct involving the child-is-guilty of
aClass-Ffelonynay be penalized under sub. (2p)

SecTIoN 19. 948.05 (1m) of the statutesasended
to read:

948.051m) Whoever produces, performs in, profits
from, promotes, imports into the state, reproduces,
advertisessells, distributes, or possesséith intent to
sell or distribute, any recording of a child engaging in
sexually explicit conduct-isguilty of a-Class-F-felony
may be penalized under sub. (2pthe person knows the
characterand content of the sexually explicit conduct
involving the child and if the person knows or reasonably
should know that thechild engaging in the sexually
explicit conduct has not attained the age of 18 years.

SecTioN 20. 948.05 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

948.05(2) A person responsible for a chgdvelfare
who knowingly permits, allows oencourages the child
to engage in sexually explicit conduct for a purpose
scribedin sub. (1) (a) or (b) or (1m3-guilty-of a-Class
Ffelony may be penalized under sub. (2p)

SecTioN 21. 948.05 (2p) of the statutéscreated to
read:

948.05(2p) (a) Except as provided in péb), a per
sonwhoviolates sub. (1), (1m), or (2) is guilty of a Class
C felony.

(b) A person who violates sub. (1), (1m), or (2) is

948.02(1) or (2) is guilty of a Class D felony.

SECTION 23. 948.12 (1m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.12(1m) (intro.) Whoever possesses any unde
veloped film, photographic negative, photograph,
motion picture, videotape, or other recordiafya child
engagedn sexually explicit conduct under alf the fol
lowing circumstances-is-guilty of a Class-|-felangy be
penalizedunder sub. (3)

SECTION 24. 948.12 (2m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

948.12(2m) (intro.) Whoever exhibits or plays
recordingof a childengaged in sexually explicit conduct,
if all of the following applyis-guilty-of a-Class- | felony
may be penalized under sub.:(3)

SecTION 25. 948.12(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

948.12(3) (a) Except as provided in pgb), a person
who violates sub. (1m) or (2m) is guilty of a Clas$ed
ony.

(b) A person who violates sub. (1m) or (2m) is guilty
of a Class | felony if the person is underyHars of age
whenthe ofense occurs.

SEcTION 26. 973.042 of the statutes is created to read:

973.042 Child pornography surcharge. (1) In this
section,‘image” includes a video recording, a visual-rep
resentationa positive onegative image on exposed film,
anddata representing a visual image.

(2) If a courtimposes a sentence or places a person
on probation for a crime under s. 948.05 or 948.12 and the
personwas at least 18 years of age when the crime was
committed,the courtshall impose a child pornography
surchargeof $500 for each imager each copy of an
imageassociated with the crime. The court shall deter
minethe number of images or copies of imagesoci
atedwith the crime bya preponderance of the evidence
andwithout a jury

(3) The clerk shall record any surcgarimposed
underthis section in 3 parts as follows:

(a) Part A is 50 percent of any amount collected.

(b) Part B is 30 percent of any amount collected.

(c) Part Cis 20 percent of any amount collected.

(4) After determining the amount due, the clerk of
courtshall collect and transmit the amount to the county
treasuremunder s. 59.40 (2) (m)The county treasurer
shallthen make payment to the secretary of administra

guilty of a Class F felony if the person is under 18 years tion under s. 59.25 (3) (f) 2.

of age when the &nse occurs.

SECTION 22. 948.075 (1) of the statutes is renrum
bered948.075 (1r) and amended to read:

948.0751r) Whoever uses a computerized commu
nicationsystem to communicate with an individual who

(5) The secretary of administration shall credit part
A of the surchaye to the appropriation account under s.
20.410(1) (gj). The secretary of administration shall
creditpart B of the surchge to the appropriation account
unders. 20.455 (2) (gj). The secretary of administration
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shall credit part C of the surchge to the appropriation  paidin full, shall then be applied to payment of the driver
accountunder s. 20.505 (6) (gj). improvementsurchage until paid in full,shall then be
(6) If aninmate ira state prison or a person sentenced appliedto the truck driver education surcheuif applica
to a state prison has not paid the child pornograguiry ble until paid in full, shall then be applied to payment of
chargeunder this section, the department shall assess andhe domestic abuse surclgaruntil paid in full, shall then
collect the amount owed from the inmateivages or  be applied to payment of the consumer protection sur
othermoneys. Any amount collectethder this subsec  chargeuntil paid in full, shall then be applied payment
tion shall be transmitted to the secretary of administra of the natural resources suradipif applicable until paid

tion. in full, shall then be applied to payment of the natural
SecTION 27. 973.05 (2m)of the statutes, asfatted resourcegestitution surchae until paid in full, shall

by 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended to read: thenbe applied to thpayment of the environmental sur
973.05(2m) Paymentsunder this section shall be chargef applicable until paid in full, shall then be applied

applied first to payment of the penalty surdeauntil to the payment of the wild animptotection surchge if

paidin full, shall then be applied to the payment of the jail applicableuntil paid in full, shall then be applied to pay
surchargeuntil paid in full, shall then be applied to the mentof the weapons surchge until paid in full, shall
paymentof part A of the crime victim and witness assis then be applied to payment of the uninsured employer
tancesurchage until paid in full, shall then be applitsl surchargauntil paid in full, shalthen be applied to pay
part B of the crime victim and witness assistance sur mentof the enforcement surcluyg under s. 253.06 (4)
chargeuntil paid in full, shall then be applied to tbiéme (c), if applicable, until paid irfull, and shall then be

laboratoriesand drug law enforcement surcharuntil appliedto payment of the fine and the costs and fees
paidin full, shall then be applied to the deoxyribonucleic imposedunder ch. 814.

acid analysis surchge until paid in full,_shall then be SecTION 28. I nitial applicability.

appliedto the child pornography surclgaruntil paid in (1) The treatment of section 973.042 of the statutes

full, shall then be applied to the drug abuse programfirst applies to violations of section 948.05 or 948.12 of
improvementsurchage until paid in full,shall then be  the statutes that are committed the efective date of
appliedto thedrug ofender diversion surchge until this subsection.
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